Consent item D.2.6. Acceptance and Filing of the Costs of issuance

Prepared by Karl Christensen Statement for 2009 General Obligation Bond
July 21, 2009 Anticipation Notes of the Santee School District
BACKGROUND:

On May 19, 2009, the Board of Education ("Board") of the Santee Schoaol District
("District") adopted Resolution #0809-39 authorizing the issuance and sale of the Santee
School District General Obligation Bonds, 2008 General Obligation Bond Anticipation
Notes (“Notes”), as supplemented by Resolution #0809-54, adopted on June 16, 2009.
Within the provisions of these resolutions, and pursuant to the requirements of State law,
the Board directed that, following the sale and delivery of the Notes (which occurred on
July 9, 2009), that the Board would be presented with a statement of the final costs of
issuing the Notes. A statement of the final costs of issuing the Notes was prepared in
cooperation with the District’s finance team. The statement of the final costs of issuing
the Notes is attached for the Board to review, accept, and file.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education review, accept, and file the Costs of
lssuance Statement for the Santee School District General Obligation Bonds, 2009
General Obligation Bond Anticipation Notes.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:
s Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.
= Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain
fiscal solvency

FISCAL IMPACT:

Santee School District General Obligation Bonds, 2009 General Obligation Bond
Anticipation Notes were issued July 8, 2009 in the principal amount of $11,500,000 with
total costs of issuance of $435,000. The fiscal impact for the Notes supports the $128.8
million Capital Improvement Program.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

The modernization/Capital Improvement Program plans will positively impact student
learning environments.

| Motion: 1 Second: | fv@te: | Agenda item D.2.6. |

33



$11,500,000

2009 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES
OF THE SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT
{San Diego County, California)

STATEMENT OF COSTS OF ISSUANCE

Principal Amount of the Bond Anticipation Notes:

$11,500,000

Party Issuance Cost/Service Amount
Piper Jaffray & Co. Underwriter’s Discount $172,500
Dolinka Group, LLC Financial Consultant 76,000
California Financial Services Program Manager 52,000
Bowie, Amneson, Wiles & Giannone Bond Counsel 47,500
Bowie, Ameson, Wiles & Giannone Bond Counsel Expenses 3,000
Bowie, Ameson, Wiles & Giannone District Counsel Services 3,000
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Disclosure Counsel 40,000
Standard & Poor’s Rating Fee 16,000
U.S. Bank National Association Trustee Services 5,500
Elabra Printing 10,000
California Municipal Statistics OS Statistics 1,175
Miscellaneous Contingency 8,325
133424.1

34




Discussion and/or Action ltem E.3.1. Facilities Commitiee Report
Prepared by Karl Christensen
July 21, 2009

BACKGROUND:

The Facilities Committee is a Board Advisory Committee currently chaired by Christina
Becker, the Director of Facilities and Modernization. The Committee is composed of
community members, a facilities coordinator, a representative from the San Diego County
Office of Education, Board members, Principals, technology staff, representatives from
CSEA, SAA, and STA, and the Assistant Superintendent of Business Services. The
Commitiee meets monthly from September through June of each year. The Board of
Education’s Charge to the Facilities Committee is:

1) Advise on the development of facilities planning application processes and timelines;

2) Recommend project funding priorities;

3) Receive and review facilities proposals from departments, program areas, andfor
maintenance and operations;

4} Recommend representatives as consultants or advisors to serve on the District's
Facilities Committee;

5) Recommend procedures and policies;

6) Review State reports and short/long-term facilities planning documents for compliance
and make recommendations to ensure compliance; and

7) Work to develop and modernize District facilities to the fullest extent possible.

A specific outcome of the Committee is to develop an application to the State for the
purpose of securing State modernization 60% matching funds totaling $19.7 million.
Since 2005, with the forming of the Committee, the specific outcomes have been met and
exceeded. As of June 2009, the Santee School District submitted or plans to submit
applications for State Grants tolaling over $50 million for new construction,
modernization, facilities hardship, and joint use projects

Tonight, Christina Becker will present a report to the Board of Education on what the
Committee has reviewed this year, what goals they have completed, and the future focus
of the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education review the attached annual Facilities
Committee Report. Any action taken is always at the discretion of the Board.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:
« Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

o Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain
fiscal solvency.

71



FISCAL IMPACT:

The Committee reviews Modernization topics which often involve millions of dollars. A
specific outcome of the Committee is to develop an application to the State for the
purpose of securing State modernization 60% matching funds. As of June 2009, the
Santee Schoo! District has submitted or plans to submit applications for State Grants
totaling over $50 million for new construction, modernization, facilities hardship, and joint
use projects

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

The Modernization/Capital Improvement Program plans will positively impact student
learning environments.

iMot‘;on: [ lSecond: | !Voze: | Agenda ltem E.3.1, l

72



Approval/Ratification of Lease-Leaseback
Contract Amendments #10 and #12
(Chet F. Harritt, and Prospect Avenue) -
Changes to Schedule and Scope

Discussion and/or Action ltem E.3.2.
Prepared by Karl Christensen
July 21, 2009

BACKGROUND:

On February 2, 2008, the Santee School District Board of Education adopted Resolution
No. 0708-16, approving and authorizing the execution of a Site Lease, Sublease
Agreement, and Lease-Leaseback Construction agreement between the District and
Douglas E. Barnhart, Inc., in order to provide for the modernization of existing school
facilities at nine schoo! sites within the District (the “Project”). On April 1, 2008, the Board
approved Amendment #1 for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of the Cajon Park
classroom addition. On June 3, 2008, the Board approved amendments numbers 2 thru
6 for the GMP for five school modemizations. On September 2, 2008, the Board
approved Amendments 7 through 9 for the ten-classroom additions at Carlton Hills, Rio
Seco, and Carlton Oaks schools.

Amendments 10 through 12 for school modernizations at Chet F. Harritt, Hill Creek, and
Prospect Avenue schools, were approved May 2, 2009 and then later suspended and
revised by changes to scope and schedules. The amendments will establish the final
GMP options and include a five percent (5%) Owner's contingency within the GMP to be
used with District approval, with the remainder reverting to the District at the end of the
construction. The following table establishes the GMP for costs to date and infrastructure
at Chet F. Harritt and Prospect Avenue schools to ratify the extended contract cost in the
future if the Board decides to continue to complete phases over an extended schedule
(*estimates provided for Hill Creek School with material and labor escalation not
extended in GC cosis).

Amendment | Schootl Project Frevious GMP| Costto |Infrastructure/Additional! Total GMP
Date GMP Phasing i Extended
GC Costs; Phase

Schedule

#10 ChetF. | Modernization | $6,306,990 |$262,368] $981,031 | $394,155 1 $6,966,513
Harritt

#11 Hill Modernization | $8,207,015 [*3301,564 None *5400,000 [*$8,600,000
Creek

#12 Prospect | Modernization | $6,220,386 [$383,494] $998,566 | $317,836 $6,021,716
Avenue

Totals $20,734,391.00/3947,426] $1,979,597 $1,111,991$22,788,229

Tonight, administration will present to the Board of Education possible Phase |l
modernization projects scheduling options for Chet F. Harritt and Prospect Avenue
schools to be initiated when additional State funding becomes available. Amendment 11
for Hilicreek School is being negotiated for final pricing and schedule changes and wili be
brought forth to the Board of Education at a future meeting. Administration and Barnhart-
Heery, inc. representatives will present an optional GANT construction schedule for
Phase !l schools and explain the cost impacts of such.

89



A copy of signed MOU's and Amendments numbers 10 and 12 to the Lease-Leaseback
Agreement are available in the District's Business Services department for public review.
Additionally, a copy will be available for public review at the Board of Education meeting
to ratify.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education discuss and review projects and
schedules for Phase 1l modernization projects at Hill Creek, Chet F. Harritt, and Prospect
Avenue schools and review the cost impacts of extended construction schedules. Itis
also recommended that the Board of Education ratify the Memorandums of
Understanding and Amendments 10 and 12 of the Lease-Leaseback contract.
Amendment 11 for Hilicreek School is being negotiated for final pricing and schedule
changes and the Board may opt to discuss future project phases; any action taken is
always at the discretion of the Board.

This recommendation supporis the following District goals:

» Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.
e Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain
fiscal solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total cost impact for expenses to date is $947,426. The cost of infrastructure is
$1,079,597. Additionally, the cost to extend construction over 16 months will be
vresented, and options of stopping and re-starting next summer's projects will also be
available. These projects are part of the District's Capital Improvement Program (CIP).
The CIP is $128.8 million, and is funded from CIP funds, Prep R bond proceeds, and
State modernization matching funds.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

The Modernization/Capital Improvement Program plans will positively impact student
learning environments.

Motiom: | second: | lvote: E ! Agenda Item E.3.2. !

20



Discussion and/or Action ltem E.3.3, Discussion of Chet F. Harritt Ball Field
Prepared by Karl Christensen Project Options and Cost Impacts
July 21, 2009

BACKGRQUND:

At the May 2, 2009 Board of Education Workshop, an update on the Chet F. Harritt
School Ball Field project was presented and discussed. It included the Divigion of State
Architect (DSA) submittal set of construction documents that went to bid for preliminary
pricing under the Barnhart Inc. lease-leaseback contract. A preliminary guaranteed
maximum price (PGMP) of bid values is attached. Trittipo Architects has completed and
permitted the DSA plans necessary for the snack bar and restrcom relocatables. An
allowance of $100,000 was included in the ball field project PGMP(attached).

The construction of the project hinged on the modernization of electrical services
upgrades for the sports lighting load. This new electrical service is part of the
modernization infrastructure construction and will be in place for the sports lights to be
connected by August 2009. The construction of the ball field project was estimated to
take 60 days and the grass establishment will commence thereafter in 60-80 days.

At its July 7, 2009 meeting, the Board of Education asked administration to look at
possible phased project options and the extra costs that would entail from such options.
Administration and Barnhart-Heery representatives will present alternative costs, options,
and impacts of splitting the project into phases due to current budget constraints.

RECONMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education discuss Chet F. Harritt Ball Field Project
options and alternatives. Action is at the discretion of the Board.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:
e Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.
« Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain
fiscal solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Chet F. Harritt Ball Field Project was a $1.8 million award. Value engineering options
could bring the award down to approximately $1.3 to $1.5 million. Re-design for the
value engineering to reduce grading and electrical costs of such and phasing plans are
approximately $40,000 in engineering fees. The City of Santee contribution of $260,000
with a District match contribution of $290,000 could fund $550,000 of improvements.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This is a fiscal item related to facilities. All fiscal resources impact student achievemnent.
ﬂ\éotion: l ISeconé: l [Vote: ! t Agenda Hem 5.3.3._]

91



Barnshart, inc.

4/28/2008

Prolect #9025
SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT
PRELIMINARY GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)
COST SUMMARY
WITHOUT ALTERNATE #1
CHET HARRITT ATHLETIC FIELD RENOVATION
TOTALS
DESCRIPTION BASE BID WITH ALTS REMARKS
1]GRADING & DEMOLITON $163,700 £163,700
2| ASPHALT & STRIPING 23,875 $23,875
3l ANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION $270,173 $270,173
4|CONCRETE $458,800 $458,800
5IMETALS $5.000 $5,000
&[ROUGH CARPENTRY $22,200 $22,200
7iSHEET METAL $14,368 $14,368
SIPAINT $5,000 $5,000
olPLUMBING & UNDERGROUND UTILITIES $86,000 $86,000
10{ELECTRICAL & LOW VOLTAGE $285,000 $285,000
11{SURVEY $5,530 $8,530
12/ ANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE/CUT/PATCH/REPAIR $15,000 $15,000
13IMISC SCOPE NOT IN TRADE SCOPE $15,000 £15,000
14| TEMPORARY POWEHR & WATER 7,500 57,500
15| OFFSITE GUARDRAILS $5.000 £5,000
16| TEMPORARY FENCE/SILT FENCE $5,000 $5,000
17}SNACK BAR ALLOWANCE $100,000 $100,000
+18ISUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION HARD COSTS $1.490,146 $1,490,146
TSICONTRACTORS CONTINGENCY 3.5% 352,155 §8%.155
CERSTEUCYION COGT W/ CONTRACTORS
20| CONTINGENCY SUB TOTAL $1,542,301 $1,542,301
BOMLDERS FEE, GENERAL
CONDITIONS,BONDS,AND INSURANCE { 10%
211OF CONST. COST) $154,230 $154,230
SUBTOTALCORSTRUCTION COSTWITH FEE,
2216C'S, BONDS, INSURANCE: £1,606,531 $1,696,531
BT INSURANCE - CONTRACTORS SHARE
24]1/8rd OF ACTUAL COC COST (of lins 27 TBD TBD NOT INCLUDED IN GMP
COG INSURANCE « SCHOOL DISTRICT SHARE
24|2/3rd OF ACTUAL COC COST (of fine 27) TBD TBD NOT INCLUDED IN GMP
25{SUBTOTAL GMP $1,608,531 £1,606,531
2615% OWHNER CONTINGENCY £64,827 $84 827
S TOTAL GHP $7,761,356 $1,761,358







Consent tem D.3.1. Approval/Ratification of Final Contract Amount
Prepared by Karl Christensen  for Rio Seco School and Carlten Oaks School
July 7, 2009 Modernization Projects

BACKGROUND:

Rio Seco School and Carlton Oaks School Modernization projects were completed and
accepted at the Aprit 21, 2009 Board meeting. A Notice of Compietion was filed with the
County Recorder’s Office on May 6, 2009.

Administration has worked with Bamhan, Inc. to finalize all contract changes and cost
claims to close out the projects. The awarded GMP with owner and shared
contingencies was $8,518,545 for the Rio Seco School Modernization project, and
$8 542,887 for the Cariton Oaks School Modernization project. The final contract price is
$8.062,721 at Rio Seco School and $8,094,892 at Carlton Oaks School. Performance of
the above projects will decrease the contract prices and credit back savings are in the
amounts of $472,579 for Rio Seco School Modernization project and $466,839 for the
Carlton Oaks School Modernization project which is a reduction of future expenditures.
This Board agenda item is only to formalize the final contract amount for the construction
completion of the modernization projects, and this final contract amount has been
previously accounted for in the Capital Improvement Program budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

it is recommended that the Beard of Education accept the final cost and all cost
proposals and use of construction contingency and shared contingency distribution as

attached.

This recommendation supports the following District goal:
o Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.
s Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain
fiscal solvency.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Thie Board agenda item is only to formalize the final contract amount for the construction
compietion of the modernization projects. A project savings of $472,579 (Rio Seco) and
$466,839 (Carlton Qaks) has reduced the projected Capilal improvement Program
budget by these amounts, and this final contract amount has been previously acceunted
for in the Capital Improvement Program budget.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This is a fiscal Hem related to facilities. Al fiscal resources impact student achievement.

| second: | lore: | l Agenda Hem D.3.1, |

Elj\ﬂf]ﬁ{)ﬁl l

39






o CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #002
CIETH AMENDMENT (PHASE ONE) LEASE-LEASEBACK AGREEMENT

Santee School District Date: May 18, 2008

9625 Cuyamaca Street

Santes, CA 92071

RE: _Rio Seco School Modernization CHANGE ORDER REQUEST # 073
D.S.A. #  04-108951 BARNHART JOB #: 8026
SWAP#:  (5-2808 : BARNHART PCO #: 124
Sir{Madam:

We are forwarding for your review and approval, ong (1) copy of our Change Order Request (COR) for the fcliowing:

1. CREDIT FOR REMAINING UN-USED OWNER’S CONTINGENCY. <§212.277.00>
2. CREDIT FOR 67% REMAINING UN-USED SHARED CONTINGENCY: <$260,302.00>

Performance of the above-defined work will Decrease the Contract orice in the amount of _<472,579> and will extend the
contract completion date by @ working days.

Stan Streit

Project Manager

Bamharl, inc.

A HEERY INTERNATIONAL COMPANY

Enclosure: Change Order Request Lefter and related breakdown and backup.

Upon signing by the Owrer. Architect, 10R and Contractor, fhe above nofed Contract is hereby amended per this Change Order and the
terms of the Agreement.

This change represents full and complele ¢ ompensation for alf cost, direct and indirect, assoclated with the work and fime agreed herein,
including but not fimit ied 1o, all costs incurred for extended overhead, disruption or suspension of work, labor inefficiencies, and the change's
impacl on the unchanged wark. Acceptance of this change order constitutes approval to fund these changes from the Owner's Contingency

funds held by Douglas E. Barnhart, Inc.,

ORIGINAL AMENDMENT FIVE AMOUNT $8,518,545
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $6.755
AMOUNT THiS CHANGE ORDER <$472,579>
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT TO BATE < $465,824>
REVISED AMENDMENT FIVE AMOUNT $8,052.721
Bﬁmﬁg@—flﬂé ''''''''''''' - Santee School District
CONTRACTOR OWNER
70760 Thornmint Rd., San Diego CA 92127 5625 Cuyarr‘a};afSi Santee CA 92071
ADDRESS s / - Aﬁaﬁlgss B
//,/’, L /, ™™ / é{%ji } P -
£ BY mﬁmm GF{EENV!LLE) - SAN?EE%CHGOL bss IcT
. , e /2y f‘”’? . .
DATE 57;%; a5 DATE / /-
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e ey SO SRSS RS _ ) R

2

Bambart, inc. A Heery Intemationaf Co., » 10760 Thommint Rd. = San Disgo e California » S2127 s 858.385.8200 « B58.385.8201

40




HBAG

Wt

LT CONTINGENCY EXPEND

5 Seco School Modernization

#1808

_ . {Sub Reason For|  Execuied
subcentractor ~ Description Log # |# {Days| Change Amount

: Contingency Utilization - ' S

am € [aditional Flatwork Replacement - 67 i 285 | 0. e .. -$28,957
am'C Additional Concrete in Bidg E for Electrical: 66 - N PR © 1845226
spert {Unforeseen High Ceiling Drywall Demo =i 7 B g 286,400
Zcwion . IRelocate Power/Data at £ bxt " B g6405

Ssion

Relocate Power/Dataat E'Exterior = 07

Savinas / VE Additions to Contingency
sitiple Canopy Deletion atE 12 1 0 b $115,728
.of Const " IRevised Roofing Attachment 7 10 1 G ve $20,000
Jltiple Elecrical VE Package T s ] 18 b oo Cve $38,563
ady T IVE-Delete Primer at Drywall 24 1 3 ve 56,500
ady VE-Unfaced Insulation 30 1 a ve 54,500
ady B WE-Denshieid at Ceramic tlle 31 1 4] ve "§5,420
wy VE-Reduced Thickness of ACT 32 1 g ve 54,879
TOTAL EXECUTED
IRCREASE SPUT CONTINGENCY $138,702
TOTAL SPLIY EQN%@GENQY UTHIZATION EXECUTEDR B BHIABIE g 62 376
z ORIGINAL SPLUIT CONTINGENCY S 748,408
Z EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS & 138107
3 CURRENT SPLIT CONTINGENCY {line 1 plus line 2} § 388,510
% SPLIT CONTINGENCY RETURN TO OWNER {67% of line 3} $ 260,302
5 CURRENT OWNER'S CONTINGENCY S 212,277
& FINAL DEDUCTIVE CHANGE QRDER REQUEST ({line 4 plus line 5} & {472,579}
7 KEMIAINING SHARED CONTINGENCY TO REMAIN WITH CONTARUIOR 5 128,208

{line 3 less line 4)

41



PROJECT ¥BO2E
OWNER CONTIN

GEMNCY EXPENDITURE DETAIL

Rio Seco Schooi Modernization

pageiofld

G5/18/09
Reason
Barnhant txecuted {for
Subrontractor Description log # PLOB Pays | % Comp Amount  [Change
Cuyamaca:. . |Roof Sheathing. Replacement a1 D 0 34 i 0 83,674} a2
Precision ] re-Feed Eiectrical Outlets-RF1 #48 02 36 o $11,520(
Cuyamaca {Framing Repairs for Termite Damage 03 N ) R o 1 sga7{- a
i ¢a Headouts for Gravity Vents- RFI #B6 04 an . 0. - 54,106) d
dNew Gas Lingto Oven ™ 7 .05 28 g
Extend Roof Vents at BldgA 06 27 A
en 07 ). 26 3.
G 5

w09

ST 5

18-

[Ralt System

e
Ciocks~ 2 &
Add Parrtition Wa!l a1 IDE Al .33 b’
Repaint Doors for Color. Changes 34 b
{tional FRP atKilchen Counter a5 ‘b
Eutend RoofVents at Bidg B 36 a
Additionsl Heat/Smoke Detector in A48 ) 38 d
Added Low Valtage Werk at'Additional Partition Wall 29 b
Provide Power to Irrigation Controller 40 Cd
roditional Electrical 51 A 41 d .
Wire Condensing Unit 42 d -
~|Dbor sweeps and Flooring Reducers 43 a
“{repair Ceilingz in Locker Roams 44 b
1Shadow Mold'at Tack: Pane! 45 a -
e iSEurity Service 47 877 ',512 143] b
" |Bdded Carpet at B10.3 820 48 { 8336721 b
Nrculationat £ Exteridr Walls 44 4188317 b
Bulimm )| Changes st E Intesior 50 13+8558 b
ReiRoute Roof) Drain ot LRC. 51 v DR
Thdd Eeiling Trim a1 E Skylights 52 v
‘Heyed Cylinder Dogging at’E £3 SAB6 b
Jsignage Revisions at'E 54 41,337 b
Aerecast CMUWall Cap 1LO Monar Cap at £ 55 200 1] 4381 b
HEAREVIsions at Project Safe 56 101 =0 $3;405 a
5" TS Colummn.at Bidg E Exterior 57 104 o 0 £1,102 d
Add Security 2L E Doofs 58 1057 $1,973 b
Broken Juist 8t B 59 37 51,601 a
Casper. = |unforeseen Hydronic UG Piping &0 106 | $2,268 a
Ciiva, Mmsh CIstrieturat Upgrade st Bldg £ Existing Glulem 51 107 4 51,290 R
Brady. . -|AddTackat B15& B18 &2 o $3,100 b
Precision - “¥pramium Time for Electrs’calTroubieshootihg/swrtup_w_"_w_ww_wn £4 112 % 62,151y - a
LoFEno Add Clips 2t £ Displey Case ) 65 314 5157 a

42




i6.029] e

CURRENT OWNER'S CONTINGENCY

43

T Tohear Panel Replacement T 0 100%

Crecit Bock for Overchrage on Bubetin #5 o £5 izt | D 100% <823 T
Teamc D Fang JAdd Bench, Buy Legs for district Stored Benches - 70 119 o 100% 213401 - B
Davis Trench Drein Piping, Survey - P 123 g 100% 4,384 a
Brady Painting at Front Gate Revisions 77 108 0 100% $33%] b

TOTAL OWNER CONTINGENCY EXECUTED & BILLABLE $193.368

DECREASE OWNER'S CONTINGENCY ’

CRIGINAL DWNER'S CONTINGENCY $ 405,645

EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS $ 193,368

$ 212,277



T,
e

# 5
g

Santes Schoo! Districy Diate: May 18, 2008
53625 Cuyamaca Straet
Suntee CA 92071

RE: _Cariton Oaks Schoo! Modernizalion CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #: 147
L.8.A & 04108946 barnhart, inc. Jeb #: JBOZE

SWAP 4 082803 ... bambartinc. PCO#: 147

SirfMadam:
Per the District's request, we are forwarding for your review and approyel, one (1) copy of our Change Order Request
{COR) for the following'

Final Change Order to the District for Remaining Centingencies as follows:

1.  Credit for Remaining Unused Owner Contingency: <$178,611>

2. Credit for Remaining Unused Owner's Share (67%) of Contractor/Shared Contingency:
<$288,228>

Pedormance of the above-defined work will decrease the Contract in the amount of §486,839,0ﬂ'and wili extend the
confract completion date by § working days

Sincere

Andres Bolson
Ansl Project Manager

Sarnhart. inc

A HEFRY INTERNATION COMPANY

Enclosure: Owner & Contractor's Shared Contingency Logs.

Upon signing by the Owner and Contracter, the above noled Contraot 5 herely amendst per this Change Order zngd tne terms of the

Agroement.

This change represents ful and complete compensation for all cost direct and indirect, associated with e work and lime agreed herein,
igiing but not nited to, all cusls incurred for exiended overbead, disruplion of suspension of work, labor inefficiencies, and the changs's

pact on the unchanged work, Acceptance of this change order constilutes approval ta fund these changes by decreasing the GMP Contract

arice with the Sentee School District from funds held by Barnhiarl. e, from the Owner's & Comracior's Conlingences.

ORIGINAL AMENDMENT SEX AMOUNT 8,542,887
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT (GNP CG #1- & 18,844
ANIOUNT THIS CHANGE ORDER {GivP CU 73 « 5466.839 =
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT < $447,895 >

AMOUNT. 094,892

] Tnc.. A Heary nternalional Company | CBantes Sehool Dt
- CONTRACTOR OWNER
| 10760 Thommint Bd. San Diego CA 92127 9625 Cuyamaca St., Bantes C5 92071
| ADDRESS : _ ADDRESS
] e e 4,{. B - S, . - . —— H -
H "), .
TBY (Anton Gresnvifie) - BY {Christina Becker
T

SO 0 T
R0 s [EBEC

e Nl Sue i




TR Lo el
Farkip

(B} LAnisresern (.-{.-1"-‘.'!;52*!1‘.2_'_

Pergent
Lempiele |

'-.-.4.*

Dermn & Al

Racky Doast Framers

Buiiging & . 480100 o
wintoresean Flaster 7 Congrete ke subgiance aron
14 ng stnm wails _ 233300 1568%,
Famp Uemo ang Repiacement in feont of ouiding A (5
S50 between Snare end Owner's Contmgency $5.567 16 1G0%
Unitreseer dsbestos Slrom drsin pigt 1 conflct i .
tire l0ig Delweeh mMJJs Ad L 2118 ) 1G%
HWAL bukding A B D irsming comnpes R HoE 4 454 00 100%
Ghicitseen Buliding F watel gamage sbhalemari (GH
COmt Mo ensnge to Owner Sontingency {D) Daﬁfml Qequesled $11,844 .00 %
Roof shesthing pivwcod (8Tovat & (Eplagenent 518,673 0 100%
inciease 0 ZXE St 3ize snd niecking for roof reliet vents

IHED " i) Errprs & Omassion 5531600 158%
Hodiy 81547 to aliow temaval of I studs i sheanwgil
penettatons RIE #74 £522.09 HeeL
Exiend wall Tetweer, AGE and ATE RF147: 43R0 3%
AFTHEE Relocate ronf diam o a DUNANG € ot
iured wali R S1A46.000  100%
mstall pas pining Tu aven in kichen per KFATE £351.00  100%
Repiete cedng joists with Nolches, Spis. and toe 1

g A& I - untoresesn IREVISED) ] inlereseen Conditions 36.423.00, TO0%:

nhow it Bidn L Admin Area DEr LLA #1 Vel o

TEEezUo

SO%

Wiecspiacle Repars to Fower Faeds Ouve o
Lirforesesn Condilinng BFY #3%

Unioreseen Cenoiions

S3.781.60

Lnforeseen fepsl 0 Sxisting outiels a3t amchdhs
age REL 881

unioresesn Funtﬁﬂlon's

o iy

o Hogd i Buading &

JEA Rodithe Tire sorinkle: GEsign Chargey

Mew walar & seveed 1o now ) classigom b

(i} Distr ! Reguestiad 3

£10.824.00

vange 1 G Centhigancy

700U

w

LBkig T Feplacerment Sewer Lines Thiougn £ Classionms

Saw. Breah, & Femove SUBFS Concrete Flatwork at

51302 0

Ry

1O0%

Lannsgape al Fwnt of Si toul {Triangie Arga;
Remuve Urlorg Viard La \,emne Gt S
souble Canbng not Shgwr: )

IAEIHY

Fignt of Seneo: for Hew Ulies Trench

1ECA 87 Ui #7 Pami Cusor Crangas - SECEA G0 00%,
CLAR J Ve #1 Bant Coiat Changes for Tack Buarg S1,000.000 0%
CCA KL Change F5 Sl - Chat trom 4" 1o & CE11,313.00; 100%:

vyl Feasing Repal {Pelcimedd

Aget {2) 27 water regulairs & (33 &
EHY Slation

1,,L.F-s A faeders chanae i %

MOM was pinvided Hee of chia

ni Poics Reioeated

W o 350 MO pae REC

feialod fe REL §G8 & 4R

() Etrors & Dandssien

PH #IGURY Cwcuits snd Powe: L wathou poote:
Lentense:. DNONE AMops_Cash tegier suliet

“iPeimanent tencing for SUGAE Pad! Svalchgoear 374
< (ROM) Daes District want this™

TRFT#BERY Poweer & Dats Foeds 1o Poranls bulding,

¢ Tans ner Slowe ks
s Ua;ed w2

£amt Afﬂp”‘l#f{f'\%;i WWalls

G 13 coubie enty Date revEXnS & Balsnn §5- e
arnd Filln Center Fast Hales i Concrete

Aded Cold Water Supply Conngctons tor D
Foiadaine 30 Restopms in Locker Bonme

mount 3 Fl

T,

LS Y Aded T
Hoolot Changes

REEETIET

$573000  wo%e
£, G50.000 00w |
0

HAS)

_Root @
Tavk Pane WVt i 118 8 e B Rua)
Rty Urerated Clocks HiG%

Dome & famtve Ly

10e%




6 Drstict Requey

lefin o4 (o

Butietin 25 Exil

The Dision a7
Arehieciute (DSA)
Hodilications

Euhietin #1 Mod incr. 1 Remove & Replace K-flay 58!5:

Buielins #7 Mogd gt 1 Revisg Gales 1o Remeve Fing
Paint Galvanized, & Wire Mesh Screan Ads

TRET#T Snadow Mold 11 Uiew of "t Mokd at 7.0 &
tor Tack Panetin Bigu. A Gnly

Inureme 2 RFF 12 Conlvm Aoded Access Pans
Bidy. £ Soffits (REVISED wio Efec, Cogisy

i1y Enots & Omisgion

i Siarm Drein Pipe i veall 16 D8 Deme'd 1 Bigy. £

50,00

ind a‘ii

{See PO K17) Dupbcate i} Dislricl Reguested P Uk S 4,204 O
Bidg E Esterior Wall Insulabon tner 2 RF#29 {d} Errars & Chnission 51,283 000 wW00% B82211.00
ner. 2 RET#1E (L] Window/ioo! Uram Gonticl, Herooated
Roof Drain (Mo charge gift to district) i) Erprs & Omussion 50000 2% " - F162.4771 G0
inet 7 RFIEZF Casework KV34E Shelt Clins Adoed (&} Scope Bust 1i157.00 100% 157 5182 254 0O
RE#T7 ek #7 Draing along SMU Wall id) Erors & Orussion SE,S&ZE.D@TVMVG% - $152 254 00
Braay Ce Bulllelr #6° Panic Hardware Revisiohs & Locabions {t) District Reguestad 5456 0D 1004 458 E181.768.00
RFLH3T(E) Caich Basns were too low, Relocated 1o
Alpnz el vk . landscaped Areas {0 Errors & Cimissicn B B3E.00 G% - 5101, 768,60,
T REL#B3 (fncr 1) Reincated (B %oof Oram & Storm Fipe
at Bidg. D Wew Door Location DDEA st Classreom 38
Alphs Meuhariss! 28 Sue o Conflict {d) Errars & Chmission . $1.643 09 0% NI 5180145 00
Relogale Catch Basie ot Front Fence Dus lo Gonfict with
Alphia i New Fence Legahon {Gifl lu Dislricl; mo charge} {e} Scope Busl 1014 60 iy $ 160, 145.00
T RF{%24 01 2idg E Casewntk LED Tape Lignis per A- ]
i) 107 1 ot demned and Neeged Prwer (ROM; oy Errors & Smssion ] £3 000 20 e $150,145.00;
— AL
o Revise Landscaping per Bulletin #§  Ofiginaky T -
jandscaping was shieady mylaiied. (Revised 8 Negetialed
Diowen 1o THK) (b Dislrct Aecuestag 160609 100 £00G 5178, 145 G
“TRETEDT 7 install & Fiat Shag
i Fh34.00 0% 534 178,611 00
liReTRET#TG (£ Roof Drain Leaks from (L) Nag
Peneuzikms (Repeired w/ Ao coarge gift to distnet FEAUDL - H1FB G 1T O

CTleerout Assembly & Tralhe Hajeg Clesnodt bex & L
Bidg E Mg Charge G fo Distret

Surrent Ampunt Gue 16 Disteint for Usihe

178,511 .00

F550.00

46

Toalz

Basel on ak APFROVED Couls Above

Aparaved Contingeny
Armtunt SRl

178,611.00

178,611 00

178 E11.0C

=178, 61107,

378,611 OO

268 984 06
SEEETT O

STV AE3.00

{td) Errers &Qyis:ﬁbx.

Toreyeen CoRGRIONE i E

{b] Dlslnct Ruquesivg
(e} The Diviskon of Stste
Architecture [DSA}
Modificationy

fe] Bvope Bugt
fvel Value Enginesting

IPITRT )




O LLLERS

00°ZEL 0LV
%04

BA0QY SIUNOWY Ty un paseq Asusbunuor ¢

20BN

SUNOWE QIAOHGdY Ji7 o poseq Asvsfunuon Bupnzway
s19dwoy) aliejianiag
BIGBIHY B "panciddy aidulos WIGAA JC 1507 IBIG

AT ROES

R

BEHIT Ak

BACTY HLUNGT) MIOAA JO 1SO7 101

1RSI 03 8l unowy AduaBunuon paeys
ustied o] eng wnowy AnusBunuon saleyg

EBLOEYS %0 : .
Zei oy %0 ; “
284 DEvS %G {
IBLDEYS Y —
z - gAY —
ot 00F's % (M3 Qf 00E 8% [umoys A iy uRyUEGsedses
ou Sulas sianodl g Opg wou Supen) pr] pred UBeSaIoNn BACWDY ]
0000 LS ‘{Buioud ssmoy Aubys pasiayl peleisu Apesije sem ETTITITN fA N Suideaspue aamlen]  §;
Buideospue; peulisep AjeuiBug " Unsng Jsd Buideospur’ 9SiASy ioseg
IRG BT (98g) %00¢ froslowd 4o 0t of pabieys P 1 Logioeg pugp w
| Eeig iop ppy) 3 BpID I8 B vs 0O LT 9 Buibuey doy u ipsaD i :
8209 00t | D0'620°GE : SIS + 29V 0% 0 0 voShpig W Burienys geps ooBjday PZITGL G 2RO sistueld jsee] A0ou] iy
761 vl Y0 DGC5L 1S {B0mmalg) BUILDIR YOUBI| 200D AT Sleal 9
EISIoR] %001 G 5RS'RS {9R9'8S 51 01 $BU U AU G : swesli g
; uiBidxs 1M 1Sy 6% 18 pencsdde gn) 0 Bpig punady Buliepps yous
- %G | 00ELGS (s ayt o) agesi gl i o Apmial w1
: : N0BUDG DO JBWLING 195 0} PAS(} JBISeI4 BAURST 1espidey : ;
BEZ L Y001 GO'RRT 1S B0UDS 1O 0S4 1B BRsy JBwol) sibusu | 91 elaicuary ppy ; Swesit oo
5% Y1 002543 40G0) 843 01 %017 youmsiyhiy jo 56p3 o iatunory uondasay SACK OUBEZGY 7.
k %001 00TIGLS CHOM BRUSIUL [0 UDIB 15]881d L
7 Swag) pasnbay) peliicl) WaAUIBID | Ly WOoESYY S48 ¢ §
D5 : 00 165755 tseuabuuogy speumg ol ¢ 5 ardmnpy -
%06 "DRIBUS 01 %08) v Dpig 10 g u uswnog o g e duey : L ;
¥s 605 'c) %001 FO# -3 LORBINSUI Dan0RG [10] WOL DIVRIID 0} SOURUT A, Ly iS 5 Apeigl o n
v {0og) %001 sLpBus) paRed j0 NdI 1 SR Bl | 03 SDUBLS Al e P Blool4 g%
v (H26D) YO0 COH 1y v v 5% Aoeag |
sojl} Bulpad uo $ZRLE S0} BELLE PEINSSY suip DUCHSLLLY SiNSANS 5 | i
00a'e) %001 ZOR (4d Jetlud grmdip 21850 T EL [ A AR a
zao il U R00) paloELE [ ) oh g T
| AIESRIEUDSW ©] PRISYDE Ay WOl WaiBAS BLyGoy Mg GOUEYD A ! ;
[} 4 -4 [ w00l LG 1M SHEM 3L OHUBIDD 105 9lEASONG BSIADY A, I i a5 Apeig| v
(Bip T | ot : (74 21eWBHE pig SIBBD) ERISY TteETTTT G7 EET TSR IS
| | §BuAeS 1502 % suonaPp AJOUBS J0) 1500 eyeans sbuwesry doys ga !
BB L w0l : ZML) PUB JL# | - D000 01 om0y 3iDje0) dA L7 B sudsgEen] F
ool %ol Buoie. 7 ; 5 :
; ) way R (3A} WE Bwian 01 BUBLD pUB LOREDOIB) LASH [B51581T ey
! - WNoWY ASLEBUAGGY REIEYS §
SIUR| Y junolwy | sedwon | oM 0800 ¥Op J0 vonduosan ' 20D o0 #03d POIDALT JOIDRILOI-GRG] # ey
sndabunuon SRl 1884 GRS | pump

Asuebunuos paleys UORINNSUCS SOISRIMGT & densy

UOREZHLIBPROW [OOYDS SHED UONRIET

47



Consent ltem D.3.2 Authorization to File Notice of Completion Documents
Prepared by Karl Christensen for 10-Classroom Additicn Projects at Carlton Hills,
July 7, 2009 Carlton Oaks, and Rio Seco Schools

BACKGROUND:

Notice of Completion documents to be filed with the County Recorder for the following
contracts are listed beiow:

PROJECT CONTRACT AMOUNT CONTRACTOR
Phase 1 — Carlton Hills School $5,756,499 Barnhart-Heery, Inc.
10-Classroom Addition

Phase 1 — Cariton Oaks School $5,668,543 Barnhart-Heery, inc
10-Classroom Addition

Phase 1 — Rio Seco School $5,681,066 Barnhart-Heery, Inc
10-Classroom Addition

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education authorize the filing of the Notice of
Completion documents for the completed projects as fisted above.

This itern supporls the following District goal:

» Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact of the contracts listed above total $17,016,108. The budget of the
Capital Improvement Program is $128.8 million for nine (@) school modernizations, and
this cost was funded from CIP funds, Prop R bond proceeds, and State modernization

matching funds.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

Strong, positive relationships exist between overall building conditions, a positive learning
environment, and student achievement.

iﬁﬂ?ﬁ?ﬁiij,wu,wmuM..,ww _ ]_Secend: l N {\iote: % i Agenda e D.3.2.

48






Consent ltem D.3.3. Approval of Hazardous Waste Disposal
Prepared by Kart Christensen Services with North State Environmental

July 7, 2009

BACKGROUND:

As fluorescent light bulbs and batteries are disposed of, the Maintenance and Operations
department has been collecting what has accumulated over each year. Administration is
recommending North State Environmental to remove and dispose of this annual
accumulation of hazardcus waste properly. Reduced rates are offered to the District
through its property and liability group insurance coverage administered by Keenan and

Associates.

RECOMMENDATION:

it is recommended the Beard of Education approve North State Environmental for the
proper disposal of hazardous wasie materials accumuiated annually by the District

routine operations.
This recommendation supporis the following District goal:
« Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain

fiscal solvency.
» Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact of approximalely $1,500 per year is te be paid from the Restricted
Maintenance budget for the proper disposal of hazardous waste materials.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This is a fiscal item. All fiscal resources impact student achievement. This also creates a
safe environment for the school once materials are removed.

e | .. i Agendaltem D33 |

T - T
Motion: | . ,_J,,s:@z@gﬂq;,, L

49






Discussion and/or Action item E.2.1. Undate on Summer infrastructure Projects
Prepared by Karl Christensen
July 7, 2009

BACKGROUND:

At the Board Workshop on June 22, 2009, the Board took action to move forward with the
Infrastructure Projects at two of the three Phase Il schools this summer, based on the
BAN being issued and funds received in early to mid July. The priority schedule is
Prospect Avenue (PRIDE Academy) as the first priority and Chet F. Harritt as the second
priority. Chet F. Harritt was selected because the infrastructure must be in place before
the relocation of the Pioneer ball fields can be implemented.

The Santee School District has received a grant through the City of Santee in the amount
of $260,000 toward the relocation of the Pioneer ball fields. Because of the delay in the
capital improvement program due to deferrals of eligible state funds, there is concem by
the District that these grant funds may be recalled. Providing infrastructure at Chet F.
Harritt would expedite progress toward the ball field relocation and confirm the District’s
commitment to the communily to relocate the ball fields.

Tonight, administration will provide a status update and timelineg on the Infrastructure
Projects.

RECOMMENDATION:

Administration will provide a status update to the Board of Education and a timeline for
the Infrastructure Projects. Any action taken is at the discretion of the Board.

This itern supports the foilowing District goal:
e Provide facilities thal oplimize the leaming environment for all students,

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact is approximately $2.5 million for the Infrastructure Projects at two of the
three Phase |l schools this summer, based on the BAN being issued and funds received

in early to mid July.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

Strong, pesitive relaticnships exist between overall building conditions, a positive learning
environment, and student achievement.

[Moticm: { ‘Secor}d: E ;Voie: ! i Agenda ltem E.2.1.

74






Discussion and/or Action Hem E.2.2. Appcintment of Independent Citizeng’
Prepared by Karl Christensen Oversight Committee Membership
July 7, 2009

BACKGROUND:

On November 7, 2008, citizens voted in favor of a bond (Proposition R) to modernize and
improve Santee School District facilities. The amount of bond funding is $60,000,000;
however, this amount is part of the larger comprehensive modernization plan. The
Committee's primaty purpese is to inform the public at least annually in a written report
regarding the expenditure of the Bond proceeds. Members may, but are not entitled to,
serve for a maximum of two (2) consecutive terms. No member(s) may be a District

employee, official, vendor, contractor, or consultant.
On March 5, 2007 the Board of Education appcinted initial membership to the

independent Citizens’ QOversight Commitiee (ICOC), and subsequently expanded the
Committee 1o 11 members on March 20, 2007. Currently, there are 8 members on the

ICOC.
The Santee School District ICOC has the following vacancies in its membership:

¢  One member whe is aclive in a bona fide taxpayer association;

» One member who is active in a busmess organization representing the business
community located within the District;

» One member shall have experience in schocl finance.

New Applications were due June 15, 2008. Requests for applicants were sent out to the
San Diego Taxpayer's Association, the Santee Chamber of Commerce, and the Saniee
School District Budget Committee. Applications were also available via the District's

website,

RECCMMENDATION:

it is recommended that the Board of Education appoint membership of the ICOC from the
applications presented this evening.

This recommendation supports the following district goals:

e Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all siudents.

=« Ascure the highest level of cducational achievement for ali students.

75



FISCAL IMPACT:

The budget of the Capital Improvement Program is $128.8 million for nine (9} school
modernizations, funded from CIP funds, Prop R bond proceeds of $60M, and State
modernization matching funds.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

This is a fiscal item. All fiscal resources impact student achievement.

vote: | | AgendaltemE.22 |

b{sméont ‘ ) . o g Second: W

76



